
 

 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

Agenda for Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 9th June, 2021, 10.00 am 
 
Members of Planning Committee 
 
Councillors  E Wragg (Chair), S Chamberlain (Vice-Chair), 

K Bloxham, S Bond, O Davey, B De Saram, 
S Gazzard, M Howe, D Key, R Lawrence, 
G Pook, G Pratt, P Skinner, J Whibley, 
T Woodward and T Wright 

 

Venue: Blackdown House and online via the Zoom 
app 

 
Contact: Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 

01395 517542; email 
wharris@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Issued: Thursday, 27th May 2021 
 
Important - temporary arrangements are in force which will enable face to face meetings 
to take place in compliance with legislation, whilst providing alternative participation 
opportunities to maintain a Covid-19 safe environment. 
 

Please do not attend Blackdown House unless you are a voting member 
of Planning Committee or a registered public speaker on a planning 
application who has received confirmation that you are permitted to 
attend Blackdown House. 
 
Non Committee Members and registered public speakers will still be able to attend 
virtually online via Zoom, and are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings  
 
This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s 
website and will be streamed live to the Council’s Youtube Channel at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw 

 
Speaking on planning applications 
In order to speak on an application being considered by the Planning Committee you must 
have submitted written comments during the consultation stage of the application. Those 
that have commented on an application being considered by the Committee will receive a 
letter or email detailing the date and time of the meeting and instructions on how to 
register to speak. The letter/email will have a reference number, which you will need to 
provide in order to register. Speakers will have 3 minutes to make their representation. 
[...]
meeting held on 5th May 2021. 
 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including press) have been 
excluded. There are no items that officers recommend should be dealt with in 
this way. 
 

7 Planning appeal statistics  (Pages 11 - 24) 

 Update from the Development Manager 
 

Applications for Determination 
 
PLEASE NOTE – If required the meeting will be adjourned at approximately 1pm 
for a 30 minute break 
 
8 20/2542/FUL (Minor) - OTTERY ST MARY  (Pages 25 - 43) 

 Straitgate Farm, Exeter Road, Ottery St Mary EX11 1LG. 
 

page 2

mailto:planningpublicspeaking@eastdevon.gov.uk
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


9 19/1794/VAR (Major) - OTTERY ST MARY  (Pages 44 - 75) 

 Land at Barton Orchard, Tipton St John. 
 

10 20/2599/FUL (Minor) - OTTERY ST MARY  (Pages 76 - 83) 

 Land West of Lower Court Cottages, Fluxton, Ottery St Mary EX11 1RL. 
 

11 20/1517/FUL (Minor) - EXE VALLEY  (Pages 84 - 115) 

 Land South of Rixenford Lane, Upton Pyne. 
 

12 20/2896/FUL (Minor) - WHIMPLE AND ROCKBEARE  (Pages 116 - 128) 

 Land North of East Strete Farm, Strete Ralegh, Whimple  
 

13 20/2701/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM  (Pages 129 - 137) 

 18 Hartley Road, Exmouth EX8 2BQ. 
 

 
 
Decision making and equalities 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 3

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[Blank page] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 4

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[Blank page] 

 

page 5



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held online via the zoom app 

on 5 May 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.01 am and ended at 1.20 pm.  The meeting was adjourned at 
12.45pm and reconvened at 1pm. 
 
 
255    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2021 was agreed as a true record. 
 

256    Declarations of interest  

 
Minute 258. 21/0302/FUL (Minor) - BEER & BRANSCOMBE. 
Councillor Geoff Pook, Personal, Beer Parish Councillor and had telephone 
conversations with the agent. 
 
Minute 262. 20/2393/FUL (Minor) – EXMOUTH TOWN. 
Councillor Eileen Wragg, Personal, In accordance with the code of good practice for 
Councillors and Officers dealing with planning matters as set out in the Constitution, 
Councillor Wragg, as Ward Member, stepped down from the Committee and the Vice 
Chair chaired the item. 
 
Minute 262. 20/2393/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH TOWN. 
Councillor Andrew Colman, Personal, Exmouth Town Councillor and a Member of 
Exmouth Town Council's Planning Committee. 
 
Minute 262. 20/2393/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH TOWN. 
Councillors Bruce De Saram, Steve Gazzard, Tony Woodward, Personal, Exmouth Town 
Councillor. 
 
Minute 262. 20/2393/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH TOWN. 
Councillor Eileen Wragg, Personal, Spoke with the applicant and referred him to the 
other Ward Members and was an occasional customer at the two establishments that are 
owned by the applicant. 
 
Minute 262. 20/2393/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH TOWN. 
Councillor Joe Whibley, Personal, Exmouth Town Councillor and a Member of Exmouth 
Town Council's Planning Committee.  Also received electronic communication from the 
applicant asking questions about the process and met the applicant briefing to discuss 
similar matters. 
 
Minute 262. 20/2393/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH TOWN. 
Councillor Olly Davey, Personal, Exmouth Town Councillor and received email 
correspondence from the applicant. 
 
Minute 264. 21/0241/FUL (Minor) - BROADCLYST. 
Councillor Sarah Chamberlain, Personal, Broadclyst Parish Councillor. 
 

257    Planning appeal statistics  

 
page 6

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee 5 May 2021 
 

The Committee noted the appeals statistics report.   
 
The Development Manager drew Members’ attention to the two appeals dismissed.  The 
first appeal related to a Certificate of Lawfulness for planning application 20/0078/CPE – 
Stream Wood, Land NW of Yawl Cross, Uplyme.  The Inspector dismissed the appeal 
due to the lack of evidence provided concluding that the Authority’s refusal to grant a 
Lawful Development Certificate was well-founded. 
 
The second appeal related to the serving of an Enforcement Notice to Thorn Park Family 
Golf Centre, Salcombe Regis.  The Inspector nullified the Notice determining it was 
defective and that it could not be corrected without causing injustice to the appellant.  
Members’ noted that the outcome of this decision would result in a further Enforcement 
Notice being served on the property addressing the issues that the Inspector had raised. 
 

258    21/0302/FUL (Minor) - BEER & BRANSCOMBE  

 
Applicant: 
Mr & Mrs Reid. 
 
Location: 
Bumbles Locker, Fore Street, Beer, Seaton, EX12 3JB. 
 
Proposal: 
Proposed change of use of shops (A1) to living accommodation (C3) associated with a 
multi bedroomed self-catering holiday let, alternations to the shop fronts, the conversion 
of existing attic space with the addition of two dormer windows and rear two storey 
extensions to form a new stairwell. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Refused contrary to officer recommendation. 
 
Members considered that the proposed development, by reason of the inadequate timing 
of the marketing during the pandemic and nature of the marketing covering both units for 
sale only would result in an unjustified loss of retail units with subsequent harmful impact 
on the vitality, viability and character of the town centre contrary to Strategy 32 and 
Policy E14 of the East Devon Local Plan, Policy VP02 of the Adopted East Devon 
Villages Plan and policies B1 and H4 of the Beer Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

259    20/1680/FUL & 20/1677/FUL (Minor) - EXE VALLEY  

 
Applicant: 
Mr R H Parr. 
 
Location: 
Bridge Farm, Stoke Hill, Stoke Canon, EX5 4EE. 
 
Proposal: 
Construction of general purpose secure farm building (west) and associated ground 
works. 
 
RESOLVED: 
20/1680/FUL – Approved as per officer recommendation. 
20/1677/FUL – Approved as per officer recommendation. 

page 7



Planning Committee 5 May 2021 
 

 
260    21/0344/OUT (Minor) - WOODBURY & LYMPSTONE  

 
Applicant: 
Mr & Mrs B Wood. 
 
Location: 
Merrivale, Exton, Exeter, EX3 0PP. 
 
Proposal: 
Outline application with all matters reserved for the construction of a detached dwelling. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Refused as per officer recommendation. 
 

261    20/2133/FUL (Minor) - YARTY  

 
Applicant: 
Mrs Carinna Parsons. 
 
Location: 
Myrtle Farm, Chardstock, Axminster, EX13 7DD. 
 
Proposal: 
Replacement farm buildings. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved as per officer recommendation. 
 

262    20/2393/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH TOWN  

 
Applicant: 
Mr Pidgeon. 
 
Location: 
27 Parade, Exmouth, EX8 1RH. 
 
Proposal: 
Subdivision of existing maisonette into two self-contained flats and erection of single 
storey rear extension. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved contrary to officer recommendation. 
 
Members considered that the benefits from the small units in Exmouth (for which there is 
an identified need) outweighed the location of the site within flood zone 3.  Conditions 
delegated to the Development Manager in consultation with the Ward Members and 
Chair of Planning Committee.  Conditions to include details of bike storage and 
submission of flood impact mitigation measures such as raised floor levels, sockets and 
appropriate use of materials in the construction of the extension. 
 

263    20/1999/VAR (Minor) - WEST HILL & AYLESBEARE  

 
page 8



Planning Committee 5 May 2021 
 

Applicant: 
Mr Peter Carhart. 
 
Location: 
North Cottage, Aylesbeare, Exeter, EX5 2DB. 
 
Proposal: 
Variation of Condition 2 of application number 19/2803/FUL (Demolition of existing 
cottage and construction of a new bungalow style dwelling and associated car port, 
garage workshop/storage out building) to allow amended workshop/storage building 
design and position. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved as per officer recommendation. 
 

264    21/0241/FUL (Minor) - BROADCLYST  

 
Applicant: 
Mr Gary Moore. 
 
Location: 
Clystside, Blackhorse Lane, Blackhorse, Exeter, EX5 2AR. 
 
Proposal: 
Construction of two detached bungalows with associated parking and vehicular entrance. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved as per officer recommendation. 
 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
E Wragg (Chair) 
S Chamberlain (Vice-Chair) 
K Bloxham 
C Brown 
A Colman 
O Davey 
B De Saram 
S Gazzard 
M Howe 
D Key 
G Pook 
G Pratt 
P Skinner 
J Whibley 
T Woodward 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
P Arnott 
P Hayward 
B Ingham 

page 9



Planning Committee 5 May 2021 
 

G Jung 
F King 
E Rylance 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Chris Rose, Development Manager 
Shirley Shaw, Planning Barrister 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
 
Councillor apologies: 
J Bailey 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 

page 10



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
LIST OF PLANNING APPEALS LODGED 

 
 
Ref: 20/1212/FUL Date Received 05.05.2021 
Appellant: Mrs Nicola Langley 
Appeal Site: Annexe  Higher House Farm  Branscombe  Seaton  EX12 

3BH 
Proposal: Addition of solar panels to roof 
Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: 

APP/U1105/W/21/3274442 

 
 
Ref: 20/1213/LBC Date Received 05.05.2021 
Appellant: Mrs Nicola Langley 
Appeal Site: Annexe  Higher House Farm  Branscombe  Seaton  EX12 

3BH 
Proposal: Addition of solar panels to the r
[...]
oom 
Appeal Site: Court Place Farm  Wilmington  Honiton  EX14 9LA   
Proposal: Appeal against the serving of an Enforcement notice in 

respect of the unauthorised replacement of windows and a 
door in a listed building 

Decision: No Further Action Date: 18.05.2021 
Procedure: Written representations 
Remarks: Partial award of costs against the Council. 

 
The Council considered it expedient to issue the notice as the 
PVCu windows and rear door were an incongruous alteration 
to the heritage asset which was harmful to its character and 
significance. The works were therefore contrary to Local Plan 
Policy EN9 and the provisions of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
The Inspector carried out a site visit on 5 January 2021. 
Following that visit, the Inspector concluded that he should 
recommend to the Secretary of State that the building which 
is the subject of the listed building enforcement notice should 
be removed from the statutory list of buildings of special 
architectural or historic interest. The Secretary of State for 
Digital, Culture, Media and Sport subsequently removed the 
building from the list. 
 
As the building was no longer a listed building the listed 
building enforcement notice had no effect and the Inspector 
therefore took no further action on the appeal. 
 
Having regard to the costs application, the Inspector 
considered that the Council’s pursuance of replacement 
windows that met a heritage specification, was unreasonable 
as this exceeded the legal requirement to put the building 
back to the state it was in before the works were carried out 
and this has led to some additional expense by the 
appellants. 
 
The Inspector therefore found that unreasonable behaviour 
resulting in unnecessary or wasted expense had been 
demonstrated in respect of the requirements of the notice and 
that a partial award of costs was justified. The costs were 
limited to those costs incurred in appealing against those 
requirements. 
 
 

   pag
[...]
Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 in determining this 
application, East Devon District Council has worked positively with the applicant to 
ensure that all relevant planning concerns have been appropriately resolved. 
 
Plans relating to this application: 
  
0308.106 : 
sections 

Combined Plans 10.12.20 

page 42



 

20/2542/FUL  

  
20.10.7810.PL.A.
001 

Location Plan 16.11.20 

  
20.10.7810.PL.A.
002 

Location Plan 16.11.20 

  
0308.103 D : 
ccattle crossing 
arrangement 

Other Plans 08.03.21 

 
 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

page 43



Ward Ottery St Mary

Reference 19/1794/VAR

Applicant Mr M German

Location Land At Barton Orchard Tipton St John

Proposal Variation of Condition 2 (plans condition) to
regularise changes made to the built
development and variation of Condition 6
(landscaping scheme) of permission
15/2753/VAR (development of 15 no. houses).

RECOMMENDATION: Retrospective Approval (with conditions) subject to a legal agreement linking 
the decision to the original S106 agreement (and previous variations), amending the open space 
plan and providing for maintenance of the drainage system.

Crown Copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 44

Agenda Item 9



 

19/1794/VAR  

  Committee Date: 9th June 2021 
 

Ottery St Mary 
(Ottery St Mary) 
 

 
19/1794/VAR 
 

Target Date:  
06.12.2019 

Applicant: Mr M German 
 

Location: Land At Barton Orchard Tipton St John 
 

Proposal: Variation of Condition 2 (plans condition) to regularise 
changes made to the built development and variation of 
Condition 6 (landscaping scheme) of permission 
15/2753/VAR (development of 15 no. houses) 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Retrospective Approval (with conditions) subject to a legal 
agreement linking the decision to the original S106 agreement (and previous 
variations), amending
[...]
ed Elevation 13.08.20 

  
C.B.16 Proposed Elevation 13.08.20 

  
C.B.17 Proposed Elevation 13.08.20 

  
C.B.18 Proposed Elevation 13.08.20 

  
C.B.19 Proposed Elevation 13.08.20 

  
C.C06 Proposed Floor Plans 13.08.20 

  
C.C.07 Proposed Floor Plans 13.08.20 

  
C.C.08 Proposed Floor Plans 13.08.20 

  
C.C.09 Proposed Floor Plans 13.08.20 

  
C.C.15 Proposed Elevation 13.08.20 

  
C.C.16 Proposed Elevation 13.08.20 

  
C.C.17 Proposed Elevation 13.08.20 

  
C.C.18 Proposed Elevation 13.08.20 

  
C.C.19 Proposed Elevation 13.08.20 

  

page 74



 

19/1794/VAR  

C.C.20 Proposed Elevation 13.08.20 
 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

page 75



Ward Ottery St Mary

Reference 20/2599/FUL

Applicant Mr N Watton

Location Land West Of Lower Court Cottages Fluxton
Ottery St Mary EX11 1RL

Proposal Demolition of existing studio/workshop and
construction of replacement studio/workshop
including roof mounted solar panels

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 76

Agenda Item 10



 

20/2599/FUL  

   Committee Date: 9th June 2021 
 

Ottery St Mary 
(Ottery St Mary) 
 

 
20/2599/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
25.01.2021 

Applicant: Mr N Watton 
 

Location: Land West Of Lower Court Cottages Fluxton 
 

Proposal: Demolition of existing studio/workshop and construction 
of replacement studio/workshop including roof mounted 
solar panels 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is before members as the officer recommendation differs from 
the view of the Local Ward Member. 
 
The application proposes the replacement of an existing workshop on land west 
of Lower Court Cottages. The existing building is partially open fronted and 
enclosed by corrugated metal sheeting. The storm damaged building to be 
replaced was storing various carpentry item
[...]
ermining this 
application, East Devon District Council has worked positively with the applicant to 
ensure that all relevant planning concerns have been appropriately resolved. 
 
 
 
Plans relating to this application: 
   

Location Plan 30.11.20 
   

Proposed Elevation 30.11.20 
   

Proposed Floor Plans 30.11.20 
   

Proposed Site Plan 30.11.20 
 
 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

page 83



Ward Exe Valley

Reference 20/1517/FUL

Applicant Mr T Stuart (Stuart Partners Limited)

Location Land South Of Rixenford Lane Upton Pyne

Proposal Construction of digestate storage lagoon, with
associated hardstanding and 2.4 metre high
security fencing

 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with conditions
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 84

Agenda Item 11



 

20/1517/FUL  

  Committee Date: 9th June 2021 
 

Exe Valley 
(Upton Pyne) 
 

 
20/1517/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
09.10.2020 

Applicant: Mr T Stuart (Stuart Partners Limited) 
 

Location: Land South Of Rixenford Lane Upton Pyne 
 

Proposal: Construction of digestate storage lagoon, with associated 
hardstanding and 2.4 metre high security fencing 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval with conditions 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is before members as the officer recommendation differs to the 
view of the ward member. 
 
The application relates to part of an agricultural field situated approximately 2.5km 
(measured in a straight line) north of Upton Pyne. The site is outside a built-up 
area, and is rural in nature. There is a single track public highway running along 
the northern edge of the site, which is known as Rixenford Lane. The boundary 
between the road and the site consists of a mature hedge, which includes some 
trees, but also a gateway into the site. The aforementioned highway also forms 
the boundary between East Devon District Council and Mid Devon District 
C
[...]
Application No. 20/1517/FUL 
 
Land South Of Rixenford Lane Upton Pyne - Construction of digestate storage lagoon, 
with associated hardstanding and 2.4 metre high security fencing: Historic 
Environment 
 
My ref: Arch/DM/ED/35798b 
 
I refer to the above application and the results of the archaeological geophysical 
survey.  In the light of the results of the geophysical survey the Historic Environment 
Team is able to withdraw its previous objection to this planning application and does 
not consider that the site contains heritage assets that require any mitigation by 
alteration of the design of the proposed lagoon. 
 
However, due to the proximity of the proposed development to prehistoric 
archaeological sites recorded in the county Historic Environment Record there is 
potential for groundworks associated with the construction of the lagoon to expose 
artefactual deposits associated with the known prehistoric activity in the surrounding 
landscape that would be destroyed by the development.  The Historic Environment 
Team would therefore recommend that any such impact of development upon the 
archaeological resource should be mitigated by a programme of archaeological work 
that should investigate, record and analyse the archaeological evidence that will 
otherwise be destroyed by the proposed development. 
 
The Historic Environment Team recommends that this application should be supported 
by the submission of a Written Scheme of Investigation (WSI) setting out a programme 

page 95



 

20/1517/FUL  

of archaeological work to be undertaken in mitigation for the loss of heritage assets 
with archaeological interest.  The WSI should be based on national standards and 
guidance and be approved by the Historic Environment Team. 
 
If a Written Scheme of Investigation is not submitted prior to determination the Historic 
Environment Team would advise, for the above reasons and in accordance with 
paragraph 199 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2019)
[...]
  
0702 Rev P1: 
Vehicle Swept 
Path Tacker and 
Trailer Unit 

Other Plans 07.01.21 

 
 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

page 115



Ward Whimple And Rockbeare

Reference 20/2896/FUL

Applicant Mr Simon Hart (Hartwood Treeworks Ltd)

Location Land North Of East Strete Farm Strete Ralegh
Whimple

Proposal Erection of a storage and workshop building,
and an office building to facilitate the change of
use of the land to commercial.

 

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal
 

 

 

Crown Copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100023746

page 116

Agenda Item 12



 

20/2896/FUL  

  Committee Date: 9th June 2021 
 

Whimple And 
Rockbeare 
(Whimple) 
 

 
20/2896/FUL 
 

Target Date:  
03.03.2021 

Applicant: Mr Simon Hart (Hartwood Treeworks Ltd) 
 

Location: Land North Of East Strete Farm Strete Ralegh 
 

Proposal: Erection of a storage and workshop building, and an office 
building to facilitate the change of use of the land to 
commercial. 
 

  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Refusal 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application is before the Planning Committee because the Officer view differs 
to that of the Ward Member.  
 
The application relates to a site situated approximately 1000 metres west the 
'Daisymount' junction on the A30. However, access to the site through an existing 
vehicular entrance off a narrow unclassified road, known as Brickyard Lane, 
which runs along the southern boundary of the site. To the north, the site is 
adjoined by woodland on the embankment of the A30. There is also woodland 
adjoining the site to the east. To the west, the site is bounded by an open field. 
The site currently appears to be used for the storage of various vehicles and other 
equipment, which it is presumed relates to the applicants business.  
 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of two buildings on the site; a 
storage and workshop building, and an office building. Furthermo
[...]
h obscure 
glass and the obscure glazing of these windows shall thereafter be retained at 
all times. 

 (Reason - To protect the privacy of adjoining occupiers in accordance with 
Policy D1 - Design and Local Distinctiveness of the Adopted East Devon Local 
Plan 2013-2031.) 

page 136



 

20/2701/FUL  

 
NOTE FOR APPLICANT 
 
Informative: 
In accordance with the aims of Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 East Devon District 
Council works proactively with applicants to resolve all relevant planning concerns;  
however, in this case the application was deemed acceptable as submitted. 
 
Plans relating to this application: 
   

Location Plan 23.12.20 
   

Proposed Site Plan 03.12.20 
  
996 REV A Combined Plans 21.04.21 

 
 
 
List of Background Papers  
Application file, consultations and policy documents referred to in the report. 
 
 

page 137


	Agenda
	1 Speakers' list and revised order for the applications
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Planning appeal statistics
	Appeals Lodged
	EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
	LIST OF PLANNING APPEALS LODGED

	Appeals Decided
	EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL
	LIST OF PLANNING APPEALS DECIDED

	Appeals in Progress
	East Devon District Council


	8 20/2542/FUL (Minor) - OTTERY ST MARY
	20.2542.F
	20.2542.FUL

	9 19/1794/VAR (Major) - OTTERY ST MARY
	19.1794.F
	19.1794.VAR

	10 20/2599/FUL (Minor) - OTTERY ST MARY
	20.2599.F
	20.2599.FUL

	11 20/1517/FUL (Minor) - EXE VALLEY
	20.1517.F
	20.1517.FUL
	1 INTRODUCTION
	2 LOCATION, SUMMARY PROPOSALS, SITE DESCRIPTION AND CONTEXT
	2.2 Site description and context
	2.3 Landscape Character
	2.4 Landscape, Conservation and planning designations
	3.0 RELEVANT NATIONAL, REGIONAL AND LOCAL LANDSCAPE RELATED POLICY
	East Devon Local Plan 2013-2031
	Landscaping
	D2 Landscape Requirements
	D3 - Trees and Development Sites
	4 REVIEW OF SUBMITTED INFORMATION
	4.2 Design
	5 LANDSCAPE AND VISUAL EFFECTS OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
	5.2 Landscape value and sensitivity to change
	5.3 Visual effects
	5.4 Potential mitigation
	6 CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATIONS
	6.2 Landscape conditions


	12 20/2896/FUL (Minor) - WHIMPLE AND ROCKBEARE
	20.2896.F
	20.2896.FUL

	13 20/2701/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM
	20.2701.F
	20.2701.FUL






Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held at Blackdown House and 

online via the Zoom app on 9 June 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 3.00 pm.  The meeting adjourned briefly at 
11.57am and recommenced at 12.03pm and again at 1.40pm and recommenced at 2.10pm. 
 
 
1    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Planning meeting held on 5 May 2021 was agreed as a true record. 
 

2    Declarations of interest  

 
Minute 5. 19/1794/VAR (Major) - OTTERY ST MARY. 
Councillor Geoff Pratt, Personal, Member of the East Devon AONB Partnership. 
 
Minute 7. 20/1517/FUL (Minor) - EXE VALLEY. 
Councillors Bruce De Saram, David Key, Geoff Pratt, Olly Davey, Steve Gazzard, Tom 
Wright Personal, Lobbied on this application by receiving emails. 
 
Minute 7. 20/1517/FUL (Minor) - EXE VALLEY. 
Councillors Eileen Wragg and Sarah Chamberlain, Personal, Lobbied on this application 
by receiving emails and a couple of telephone calls. 
 
Minute 7. 20/1517/FUL (Minor) - EXE VALLEY. 
Councillor Joe Whibley, Personal, Lobbied on this application by receiving emails and 
also had been lobbied by a child at the school where he works. 
 
Minute 7. 20/1517/FUL (Minor) - EXE VALLEY. 
Councillor Mike Howe, Personal, Known to the applicant and had been lobbied on this 
application by receiving emails. 
 
Minute 7. 20/1517/FUL (Minor) - EXE VALLEY. 
Councillor Philip Skinner, Personal, Known to the applicant and had been lobbied on this 
application by receiving several emails from different sources. 
 
Minute 8. 20/2896/FUL (Minor) - WHIMPLE AND ROCKBEARE. 
Councillor Mike Howe, Personal, Had stepped in as Ward Member when the Ward 
Member had resigned and during the short period representing the ward had spoken to 
the applicant on this application. 
 
Minute 8. 20/2896/FUL (Minor) - WHIMPLE AND ROCKBEARE. 
Councillor Richard Lawrence, Personal, Had spoken to the applicant on a couple of 
occasions to give advice on the zoom meeting. 
 
Minute 9. 20/2701/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 
Councillor Bruce De Saram, Personal, Exmouth Town Councillor. 
 
Minute 9. 20/2701/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 
Councillors Bruce De Saram, Joe Whibley and Steve Gazzard, Personal, Exmouth Town 
Councillor. 



Planning Committee 9 June 2021 
 

 
Minute 9. 20/2701/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM. 
Councillor Olly Davey, Personal, Exmouth Town Councillor but had left the meeting 
before this item was discussed. 
 

3    Planning appeal statistics  

 
The Committee noted the Development Manager’s report setting out the 3 appeals 
allowed and 1 appeal dismissed. 
 
The Development Manager drew Members’ attention to the appeal dismissed for 
planning application 20/1149/FUL – Land opposite Exton Lane, Exmouth Road, Exton, 
advising the Inspector had determined the site was unsustainable. 
 
The Development Manager also drew Members’ attention to the 3 appeals allowed.    
The first appeal related to application 20/1983/FUL – 1 Orchard Close, Lympstone.  The 
Inspector determined the proposed development would not harm the character and 
appearance of the surrounding area.  The second appeal related to application 
19/2283/COU – The Big Office, Chubbs Yard, Chardstock for a loss of an office to a 
dwelling.  The Inspector allowed the appeal determining it was a suitable location for a 
residential dwelling and would not harm the loss of business to the local area.  The third 
appeal related to an Enforcement Notice served on Otter Valley Golf Course, Rawridge 
in respect of a material change of use.  Although the Inspector supported the non-
compliance of Local Plan Policies he considered there were economic and social 
benefits that outweighed this and allowed the appeal. 
 
The Development Manager also drew Members’ attention to an appeal for application 
20/1212/FUL that was invalid due to being out of time and a further Enforcement Notice 
served on application 19F0187 for the unauthorised replacement of windows and a door 
in a listed building.  Members’ noted during the course of the appeal the Inspector had 
written to the Inspectorate and recommended that the building be delisted resulting in no 
further action on the appeal. 
 

4    20/2542/FUL (Minor) - OTTERY ST MARY  

 
Applicant: 
Aggregate Industries UK Limited. 
 
Location: 
Straitgage Farm, Exeter Road, Ottery St Mary, EX11 1LG. 
 
Proposal: 
New access to the B3174 Exeter Road to provide a livestock crossing incorporating 
holding pens. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved as per officer recommendation but subject to a change to the wording of 
Condition 6 to ensure that the applicant keeps a record of the number of cattle crossings 
and that such information be made available to the Local Planning Authority on request. 
 

5    19/1794/VAR (Major) - OTTERY ST MARY  

 
Applicant: 



Planning Committee 9 June 2021 
 

Mr M German. 
 
Location: 
Land at Barton Orchard, Tipton St John. 
 
Proposal: 
Variation of Condition 2 (plans condition) to regularise changes made to the built 
development and variation of Condition 6 (landscaping scheme) of permission 
15/2753/VAR (development of 15 houses). 
 
RESOLVED: 
Refused contrary to officer recommendation.  
 
Members considered that the proposed development, by reason of the removal of the 
living walls result in an unsympathetic development that no longer conserves or 
enhanced the AONB, with a resultant harmful visual impact on the landscape contrary to 
Strategies 7 and 46 of the Local Plan. 
 

6    20/2599/FUL (Minor) - OTTERY ST MARY  

 
Applicant: 
Mr N Watton. 
 
Location: 
Land West of Lower Court Cottages, Fluxton, Ottery St Mary, EX11 1RL. 
 
Proposal: 
Demolition of existing studio/workshop and construction of replacement studio/workshop 
including roof mounted solar panels. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved as per officer recommendation. 
 

7    20/1517/FUL (Minor) - EXE VALLEY  

 
Applicant: 
Mr T Stuart (Stuart Partners Limited) 
 
Location: 
Land South of Rixenford Lane, Upton Pyne. 
 
Proposal: 
Construction of digestate storage lagoon with associated hardstanding and 2.4 metre 
high security fencing. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved as per officer recommendation but subject to the following: 
 

 Change to the wording of Condition 3 to clarify that the reference to maximum 
weight relates to the weight of the load and not the weight including the vehicle 
and trailer; 

 Change to the wording of Condition 8 to clarify that material stored as part of the 
approved development shall only be spread on the farm to which the lagoon 



Planning Committee 9 June 2021 
 

relates; 

 New Condition 10 to restrict deliveries times of materials. No deliveries on 
Sundays and Bank Holidays. 

 
The above changes to be agreed with the applicant, Chair of Planning Committee, Ward 
Member and Development Manager. 
 

8    20/2896/FUL (Minor) - WHIMPLE AND ROCKBEARE  

 
Applicant: 
Mr Simon Hart (Hartwood Treeworks Ltd.) 
 
Location: 
Land North of East Strete Farm, Strete Raleigh, Whimple. 
 
Proposal: 
Erection of a storage and workshop building, and an office building to facilitate the 
change of use of land to commercial. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Approved contrary to officer recommendation.  
 
Members considered that the proposal is located on previously developed land and that 
given this, given that the proposed business is related to agricultural and forestry work 
and therefore closely related to the rural area, and given that the benefits from the 
development outweighed the location of the site in the countryside with reliance on 
vehicle movements, the proposal was acceptable and supported by Policy E5 of the 
Local Plan.  
 
Conditions delegated to the Development Manager in consultation with the Chair of 
Planning Committee and the Ward Member. 
 

9    20/2701/FUL (Minor) - EXMOUTH LITTLEHAM  

 
Applicant: 
Mr Martin Jackson. 
 
Location: 
18 Hartley Road, Exmouth, EX8 2BQ. 
 
Proposal: 
Construction of dwelling. 
 
RESOLVED: 
Refused contrary to officer recommendation.  
 
Members considered that by virtue of the scale and mass of the building, the cramped 
nature of the development, and loss of existing amenity area, the proposal represents 
over-development of the site with a resultant harmful impact upon the amenity of 
surrounding residents contrary to Strategy 7 and Policy D1 of the Local Plan and Policy 
EB2 of the Exmouth Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
 



Planning Committee 9 June 2021 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present (for some or all the meeting) 
E Wragg (Chair) 
S Chamberlain (Vice-Chair) 
O Davey 
B De Saram 
S Gazzard 
M Howe 
D Key 
R Lawrence 
G Pratt 
P Skinner 
J Whibley 
T Wright 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 
J Bailey 
P Faithfull 
F King 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Chris Rose, Development Manager 
Shirley Shaw, Planning Barrister 
Wendy Harris, Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
 
Councillor apologies: 
K Bloxham 
G Pook 
T Woodward 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman   Date:  

 


